
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
14 June 2013 
 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 20th June, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
3. Request for Deputations   
 
4. New Applications  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
5. Appeal Decision Notified  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
6. Streamlined Planning Applications - decisions issued  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
7. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 

 
 
 
 
 
8. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
9. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 
 
 



Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 20 June 2013 
 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

 
 
 
The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted 
matters – copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:  
 
Roads Service 
 

• Notification of proposed changes to waiting restrictions on the Crumlin 
Road; 
 

• Notification of the proposed extension to existing waiting restrictions on 
the Serpentine Road; 
 

• Copy of the Statutory Rule and map for the Glenvarna Walk, 
Newtownabbey (Footpath) (Abandonment) Order (NI) 2013 
 

• Copy of the Statutory Rule and map for the Knocksallagh Green, 
Greenisland (Abandonment) Order (NI) 2013 
 

• Copy of the Statutory Rule and map for the Brucevale Park (Stopping Up) 
Order (NI) 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the 

meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
RECORDED DELIVERY 
  

The Chief Executive 
Newtownabbey Borough Council 
Mossey Mill 
Carnmoney Road North 
Newtownabbey 
BT36 5QA 
 
   

 

 
Your Ref:       Date: 7th June 2013     
 
Our Ref:  RDS 10/1/1/13 
 
Dear Sir 
 

The Glenvarna Walk, Newtownabbey (Footpath) (Abandonment) 
Order (Northern Ireland) 2013 (S.R. 2013 No. 158) 
 
Please find enclosed a copy of the above-mentioned Statutory Rule and 
associated map for your information. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 

Blathnaid McAlorumBlathnaid McAlorumBlathnaid McAlorumBlathnaid McAlorum    

Blathnaid McAlorum 
 
Enc 
 

Roads Service Headquarters 
Clarence Court 
10-18 Adelaide Street 
BELFAST 
BT2 8GB 
 
Telephone: 028 90 540510 
Fax:  028 90 540024 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



αβχδ 

Abandonment Order 
The Department for Regional Development has made a Statutory Rule 
entitled “The Glenvarna Walk, Newtownabbey (Footpath) (Abandonment) 
Order (Northern Ireland) 2013” (S.R. 2013 No. 158) which will come into 
operation on 11th September 2013. 
The rule will abandon an area of 10.532 square metres of footpath between 
No. 25 Glenvarna Walk and No. 8 Ladysmith Lane, Newtownabbey. 
Copies of the rule may be obtained from Room 213, Clarence Court, 10-18 
Adelaide Street, Belfast BT2 8GB or viewed online at 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr 
 

πθρσ 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



S T A T U T O R Y  R U L E S  O F  N O R T H E R N  I R E L A N D  

2013 No. 158  

ROADS 

The Glenvarna Walk, Newtownabbey (Footpath) 

(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013 

Made - - - - 6th June 2013 

Coming into operation - 11th September 2013 

The Department for Regional Development(a) makes the following Order in exercise of the 

powers conferred by Article 68(1) of the Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993(b) and now vested 

in it(c). 

The Department in accordance with Article 68(4) of that Order proposes to abandon the area of 

road described in the Schedule as it is not necessary. 

Notice has been published, served and displayed in compliance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 

Schedule 8 to that Order. 

No objection has been received. 

Citation and commencement 

1. This Order may be cited as The Glenvarna Walk, Newtownabbey (Footpath) (Abandonment) 

Order (Northern Ireland) 2013 and shall come into operation on 11th September 2013. 

Application 

2. The area of road described in the Schedule is abandoned. 

 

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Regional Development on 6th June 2013 

 
(L.S.) 

 D J Millar 

 A senior officer of the Department for Regional Development 

                                                                                                                                            
(a) S.I. 1999/283 (N.I. 1) Article 3(1) 
(b) S.I. 1993/3160 (N.I. 15) 
(c) S.R. 1999 No. 481 Article 6(d) and Schedule 4 Part IV 

Page 9



 2

 SCHEDULE Article 2 

AREA OF ROAD TO BE ABANDONED 

An area of 10.532 square metres of footpath between No. 25 Glenvarna Walk and No. 8 

Ladysmith Lane, Newtownabbey, more particularly delineated and shown hatched on Map No. 

DR1/13/64551. 

A copy of the map has been deposited at the Department’s Roads Service offices, Headquarters, 

Room 213 Clarence Court, 10-18 Adelaide Street, Belfast and Eastern Division, Hydebank, 4 

Hospital Road, Belfast. 

 

Page 10



 

DEPARTMENT FOR REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

Map No. DR1/13/64551 referred to in “The Glenvarna Walk, 

Newtownabbey (Footpath) (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 

2013” made by the Department on 6th June 2013 and coming into 

operation on 11th September 2013. 

 

© Based on the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the 

Director and the Chief Executive 

Crown Copyright                                         SCALE 1:1250 

Area to be 

abandoned 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
RECORDED DELIVERY 
  

The Chief Executive 
Carrickfergus Borough Council,  
Town Hall,  
Joymount, 
Carrickfergus,  
County Antrim,  
BT38 7DL 
 
   

 

 
Your Ref:       Date: 7th June 2013     
 
Our Ref:  RDS 10/1/6/13 
 
Dear Sir 
 
THE KNOCKSALLAGH GREEN, GREENISLAND (ABANDONMENT) 
ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND) 2013 (S.R. 2013 No. 157) 

 
Please find enclosed a copy of the above-mentioned Statutory Rule and 
associated map for your information. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 

Blathnaid McAlorumBlathnaid McAlorumBlathnaid McAlorumBlathnaid McAlorum    

Blathnaid McAlorum 
 
Enc 
 

Roads Service Headquarters 
Clarence Court 
10-18 Adelaide Street 
BELFAST 
BT2 8GB 
 
Telephone: 028 90 540510 
Fax:  028 90 540024 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



S T A T U T O R Y  R U L E S  O F  N O R T H E R N  I R E L A N D  

2013 No. 157  

ROADS 

The Knocksallagh Green, Greenisland (Abandonment) Order 

(Northern Ireland) 2013 

Made - - - - 6th June 2013 

Coming into operation - 11th September 2013 

The Department for Regional Development(a) makes the following Order in exercise of the 

powers conferred by Article 68(1) and (5) of the Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993(b) and now 

vested in it(c). 

The Department in accordance with Article 68(4) of that Order proposes to abandon the area of 

road described in the Schedule as it is not necessary. 

Notice has been published, served and displayed in compliance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 

Schedule 8 to that Order. 

No objection has been received. 

Citation and commencement 

1. This Order may be cited as The Knocksallagh Green, Greenisland (Abandonment) Order 

(Northern Ireland) 2013 and shall come into operation on 11th September 2013. 

Application 

2. The area of road described in the Schedule is abandoned. 

3.—(1) All existing cables, wires, mains, pipes or other apparatus placed along, across, over or 

under the abandoned area of road shall be retained. 

(2) All existing rights as to the use or maintenance of such cables, wires, mains, pipes or other 

apparatus shall be preserved. 

 

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Regional Development on 6th June 2013 

 
(L.S.) 

 D J Millar 

 A senior officer of the Department for Regional Development 

                                                                                                                                                               

 
(a) S.I. 1999/283 (N.I. 1) Article 3(1) 
(b) S.I. 1993/3160 (N.I. 15) 
(c) S.R. 1999 No. 481 Article 6(d) and Schedule 4 Part IV 

Page 15



 2

 SCHEDULE Article 2 

AREA OF ROAD TO BE ABANDONED 

An area of 768.381 square metres of road comprising a parking area and footpaths at 

Knocksallagh Green, Greenisland, more particularly delineated and shown hatched and coloured 

red on Map No. 10/1/6/13. 

A copy of the map has been deposited at the Department’s Roads Service offices, Headquarters, 

Room 213, Clarence Court, 10-18 Adelaide Street, Belfast and Eastern Division, Hydebank, 4 

Hospital Road, Belfast. 

Page 16



 

Area to be 

abandoned 

DEPARTMENT FOR REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

Map No. 10/1/6/13 referred to in “The Knocksallagh 

Green, Greenisland (Abandonment) Order (Northern 

Ireland) 2013” made by the Department on 6th June 2013 

and coming into operation on 11th September 2013. 

 

© Based on the Ordnance Survey map with the 

permission of the Director and the Chief Executive  

Crown Copyright                              SCALE 1:1250 

P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 20 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
List of planning applications received by the 

Divisional Planning Manager 
for the period from 28 May until 10 June    

    

Agenda Item 4Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



[Deferred by Councillor McVeigh 17.1.13]

Agenda Item 8Page 53



[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 21.3.13]

Page 54



[Deferred by Alderman McCoubrey 21.2.13]

Page 55



[Deferred by Councillor McNamee 21.3.13]

Page 56



[Deferred by Councillor L Patterson 18.4.13]

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule 

of 

Applications 

Agenda Item 9Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	NOM Council Letter - The Glenvarna Walk Newtownabbey (Footpath) (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013
	Appendix 1 Glenvarna
	Appendix 2 Glenvarna
	Appendix 3 Glenvarna
	NOM Council Letter - The Knocksallagh Green Greenisland (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013
	Appendix 1 Knocksallagh
	Appendix 2 Knocksallagh

	4 New Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 28 May to 3 June 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 04 June 2013 - 10 June 2013

	5 Appeal Decision Notified
	6 Streamlined Planning Applications - decisions issued
	7 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	8 Reconsidered Items
	9 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_20 june 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
272 

 
 

Town Planning Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 20th June, 2013 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 
Aldermen M. Campbell, R. Patterson and Rodgers;  
Councillors Austin, Cunningham, Curran, Garrett, Hendron, 
Lavery, Mullan and Webb. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Ms. K. Mills ) Divisional  
  Mrs. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 
   
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Smyth and 
Councillors M. E. Campbell, Haire, McCarthy, A. Newton, O’Neill and L. Patterson. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 In respect of item five on the Schedule of Applications, viz., Victoria Park Primary 
School, Alderman Rodgers declared an interest in that he was on the Board of 
Governors of the School.  
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the proposed changes to waiting restrictions on the Crumlin Road; 
 

• the proposed extension to existing waiting restrictions on the Serpentine 
Road; 

 

• the Statutory Rule and associated map for the Brucevale Park, Belfast 
(Stopping-Up) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013; 

 

• the Statutory Rule and associated map in relation to the abandonment of the 
public rights of way at Frederick Street, Belfast (Footpath) (Abandonment) 
Order (Northern Ireland) 2013;  

 

• the proposed abandonment at 77 Galwally Avenue; 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 20th June, 2013 273 

 
 

 
 
• the consideration of waiting restrictions on Musgrave Road; and 
 

• the proposed introduction of limited waiting on Nelson Street between the M3 
off-slip and Little Patrick Street. 

 

 Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of the confirmation of 
the Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Number 1, 2012 at Belfast, 
Lawther Court. 

 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members.  
 

 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Request for Deputation 
 
 The Committee was advised that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 28th May until 10th June. 
 

Appeal Decision Notified 
 
 The outcome of a planning appeal in respect of the retrospective change of use 
from offices on the first floor to two apartments at 2b Dudley Street, was noted by the 
Committee.  
 

Streamlined Planning Applications – 
 Decisions issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 28th May and 12th June in respect of streamlined planning applications. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee. 
 

Schedule of Applications- Applications Withdrawn 
 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted applications were 
withdrawn from the schedule: 



G Town Planning Committee, 
274 Thursday, 20th June, 2013 
 
 
 
 
 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

21 to 23 Victoria Street and 

45 to 51 Waring Street, 

Village Homes Northern 

Ireland Limited 

Demolition of existing four 

storey building and the 

erection of a new seven storey 

building comprising of fifty-six 

small unit/studio apartments 

and two retail units at ground 

floor. 

 

Approval 

21 to 23 Victoria Street and 

45 to 51 Waring Street, 

Village Homes Northern 

Ireland Limited 

Demolition of the existing four 

storey commercial building. 

Consent 

 
Reconsidered Items- Applications Rejected 

 
Z/2011/1362/F 
370 Falls Road 
 

 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to alterations 
and an extension to form a single storey restaurant linked to the existing lounge and 
kitchen and the renovation of the existing lounge in respect of which the Divisional 
Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve.   
 

 After discussion, it was 
 

 Moved by Councillor Lavery, 
 Seconded by Councillor Austin 
 

 That the decision of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application in 
relation to alterations and an extension to form a single storey restaurant linked to the 
existing lounge and kitchen and the renovation of the existing lounge be rejected. 
 

 On a vote by show of hands seven Members voted for the proposal and none 
against and it was, accordingly, declared carried. 
  

(As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 

Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 20th June, 2013 275 

 
 
  

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

48 University Street, 

Life N. I. 

 

Change of use of ground floor 

into a charity shop. 

 

Refusal 

Site located to the south 

and west of 1085 Crumlin 

Road, 

Mr. J. Bates 
 

Change of use to allotments to 

include entrance road, paths 

and toilets. 

 

Refusal 

220 Belmont Road, 

Mr. J. Walkington 

 

Amendment to a previously 

approved application from one 

detached dwelling to two semi-

detached dwellings with 

parking spaces and gardens 

using approved access and 

private lane. 
 

Approval 

74a Lansdowne Road, 

Mr. P. Creagh 

 

Proposed new detached 

dwelling with onsite parking 

and associated landscaping. 

Refusal 

 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 
 

 

Proposal 
 

Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Lands adjacent to 15 

Osborne Park, 

Dr. and Ms. Manning and 

Burns 

 

 
 

118 Eglantine Avenue, 

Mr. P. McPeake 

(Development Control 

Advice.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Erection of a single storey 

dwelling to incorporate a 

garage.  

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 
 

Demolition of existing three 

storey building and rear return 

and replacement with front 

façade to match existing 

building and four storey rear 

return to accommodate seven, 

two bedroom apartments. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



G Town Planning Committee, 
276 Thursday, 20th June, 2013 
 
 

118 Eglantine Avenue, 

Mr. P. McPeake 

 

 

Demolition of existing three 

storey building and return and 

replacement with seven, two 

bedroom apartments, front 

façade to be rebuilt as existing 

with four storey return to rear. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

 

 

Refusal 

7 Glenmillan Park, 

Mr. and Mrs. C. Davidson 

Demolition of existing rear 

conservatory, single storey rear 

extension and widening of 

existing driveway. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor A. Newton to enable 

an office meeting to take place.] 

Approval 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


